Lessor agrees to fund for Lessee’s repair and replacement of said damages to be 
completed at a time the Parties determine is best, but no later than December 31, 
2031.” 

*The 2024 estimated cost to repair the Bulkhead is $12.9M 

P18 Section 2.2f(ii) “The City’s consultants opine that at least Twelve Million Nine 
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($12,900,000) (“Lessor Improvement Funds”) are 
needed to address Bulkhead damages and disrepair related to decades of corrosion, 
erosion or other means (“Bulkhead Repair”).” 

*The City (Lessor) has agreed to pay for the cost of the Bulkhead Repair 

P18 Section 2.2f(ii) “The Bulkhead Repairs are a Lessor Improvement and shall be

[...]

severity and acuity. The Lessor has caused to be inspected the Bulkhead and 
determined that damages from natural disaster need repair as soon as possible 
within the remaining useful life of the Bulkhead. The City’s consultants opine that 
at least Twelve Million Nine Hundred Thousand Dollars ($12,900,000) (“Lessor 
Improvement Funds”) are needed to address Bulkhead damages and disrepair 
related to decades of corrosion, erosion or other means (“Bulkhead Repair”). The 
Bulkhead Repair will be performed in phases, with the first phase being the 
Bulkhead affixed to Dock 1.